b. Directed (Name of I.O): ASI Y. Johny Singh

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector

No:

to take up the Investigation:

c. Refused investigation due to:

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/informat ion, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy d. Transferred to P.S. given to the complainant/information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

ure of Told 1112014 Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

Name:- Kh. Pathou Meetei

Rank: Inspector

Heingang Police Station, IE

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/information. 15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:

Officer-in-charge Heingang Police Station Imphal East District

To,

The Officer-in-charge
Heingang Police Station
Imphal East District.



Subject: - Complain report.

Sir.

Today i.e 01/11/2024 at around 6.30 pm some unknown persons numbering around five (5) barged inside my rented house located at Friends Colony, Mantripukhri and started to search for me, suddenly I heard altercation of my wife with unknown persons, I came out from my room to enquire, to my utter surprise the unknown's person started to ask many irrelevant questions to which I denied. However, the unknown persons demanded a huge amount Rs.5,00,000/-(five lakh), I denied that why should I pay the said amount. In which from among the unknown persons pulled out a gun and pointed on my head threatening me to kill if I didn't cough up the said amount. I requested them, that I don't have the said huge amount. They further started to search my almirah and found nothing. Later on, they threatened and asked me to arranged the said amount from my friends. Due to fear for safety of my wife and self, I called my friend Md.irshad. Alam and requested to arrange an amount available with him in which my friend sent me Rs.87,000/-(eighty thousand) through G-pay to my account. Further, in my account I have Rs.13,000/-(thirteen thousand) totaling an amount of Rs.1,00,000/-. I requested them that I could arrange only one lakh and they directed me to transfer the said amount to an account by scanning QR code provided by the unknown person through G-pay in which the name was shown as of Miss Ruhi(mknawazkhan53@oksbi). The amount Rs.1,00,000/- was sent by breaking into Rs.50,000/-, Rs.20,000/-, Rs.17,000/- and Rs.13,000/- respectively. After the transfer of the amount, they snatched my mobile and remove sim card and they further threatened not to inform anybody regarding the incident.

It is therefore requested to kindly arrest the involved culprits and recover my extorted amount.

Thin report in trusted at or of y care fire NO. 77(11)2024 or of y care fire NO. 178(11) /3(5) or of y care fire NO. 178(11) /3(5) or of y care fire NO. 178(11) /3(5)

OCHNGPS

OHICETURE POINTS

Heingung Points

Imphul East District

Yours faithfully

Rehan uddin mayin dan

Rehan Uddin Mazumdar (35) yrs
5/o Moin Uddin Mazumder of
Kachudaram Part IV, Hathikhal F.V, Cachar, Assam.
A/P C/O Mohammad Illiyash Khan, Frieneds Colony
Mantripukhri, Imphal East, Manipur.
#9862881625

(h) Occupation:-

(i) Address :- Kachudaram Part IV, Hathikhal F.V., Cachar Assam

-			
SI.No.	Audress Type	Address	
	Present address	Mantripukhri Friends Colony, IE	

(j) Phone Number: 9862881625

7. Details of Known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	Unknown persons			

8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:

9. Particular of properties of interest:

or articular or properties of interest.				Value (in Rs)
SL.No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (iii iii)
1.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			

10. Total value of property (in Rs/-)

11. Inquest Report/U.D. Ca	se No., If any:
----------------------------	-----------------

11. inquest Report/O.		
SI.No.	UIDB No.	

12. First Information Contents.

On 02/11/2024 at 08:00 am, Complainant namely Rehan Uddin Mazumdar(35)yrs S/o Moin Uddin Mazumder of Kachudaram Part IV, Hathikhal F.V, Cachar, Assam A/P C/O Mohammad Illiyash Khan, Frieneds Colony Mantripukhri, Imphal East, Manipur lodged a written report to OC/HNG-PS stating that on 01/11/2024 at around 6.30 pm some unknown persons numbering around five (5) barged inside his rented house located at Friends Colony, Mantripukhri and started to search for him, suddenly he heard altercation of his wife with unknown persons, he came out from his room to enquire, to his utter surprise the unknown's person started to ask many irrelevant questions to which he denied. However, the unknown persons demanded a huge amount Rs.5,00,000/-(five lakh), he denied that why should he pay the said amount. In which from among the unknown persons pulled out a gun and pointed on my head threatening him to kill if he didn't cough up the said amount. He requested them, that he don't have the said huge amount. They further started to search his almirah and found nothing. Later on, they threatened and asked him to arranged the said amount from his friends. Due to fear for safety of his wife and self, he called his friend Md.Irshad Alam and requested to arrange an amount available with him in which his friend sent him Rs.87,000/-(eighty thousand) through G-pay to his account. Further, in his account he had Rs.13,000/-(thirteen thousand) totaling an amount of Rs.1,00,000/-. He requested them that he could arrange only one lakh and they directed him to transfer the said amount to an account by scanning QR code provided by the unknown person through G-pay in which the name was shown as of Miss Ruhi(mknawazkhan53@oksbi). The amount Rs.1,00,000/- was sent by breaking into Rs.50,000/-, Rs.20,000/-, Rs.17,000/- and Rs.13,000/- respectively. After the transfer of the amount, they snatched his mobile and remove sim card and they further threatened not to inform anybody regarding the incident. Hence the case.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
- a . Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or
 - A regular case has been registered for investigation.

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (UNDER SECTION 173 BNSS)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Heingang

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 77(11)2024

Date and time of FIR: 02/11/2024 at 08:00 Am

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	Brief description of offence
1.	BNS	308(5)/351(3)/3(5) BNS	Extortion by putting a person in fear of death or grievous hurt, Punishment for criminal intimidation & Act done by several persons in furtherance of common intention

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 01/11/2024

Date to: 01/11/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 06:30 pm

Time to: 06:30 Pm

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 02/11/2024

Time: 08:00 Am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 11/HNG-PS/2024

Date & Time: 02/11/2024 at 08:00 Am

4. Type of information: Complaint report

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 3 KM West from PS

Beat No.

(b) Address: At Friends Colony Mantripukhri

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:

6. Complainant/Information:

(a) Name:- Rehan Uddin Mazumdar

(b) Father's Name:- Moin Uddin Mazumdar

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:- 30/11/1988

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. Nil

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: NII

Place of issue: Nil

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI.No.	Address
Aad	Ke Par'